($3,000,000.00) in the aggregate for Professional Liability and General Liability and a minimum liability 
coverage of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000.00) per occurrence and in the 
aggregate for EPLI or, if higher, the statutory minimum limit required by state law and coverage for sexual 
abuse with a minimum sublimit of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000.00) 
per occurrence or FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000.00) in the aggregate; 

(d) automobile liability insurance for any vehicles owned or hired by the Franchised Business, 
with a combined single limit of at least ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) or, if higher, the

[...]

are necessary to ensure that your Franchised Business is compliant with all Payment Card Industry Data 
Security Standards (PCI DSS) requirements, as such standards may be revised and modified by the PCI 
Security Standards Council (see www.pcisecuritystandards.org). 

You must pay us an initial fee of Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for connection  
to the Hand and Stone Technology (hereinafter “Connectivity Fee”).  The Connectivity Fee shall be paid at  
the time of the Initial Franchise Fee.  We shall establish accounts and connectivity for you to the  
handandstone.com website, on-site connectivity of computer equipment to the System, connectivity to